
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Thursday, 14th January 2021 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust 
 

Friday, 22nd January, 2021 at 11.00 am 
Remote Microsoft Teams Meeting 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust. 

 

1 - 4 

4.   Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual Report for 
the year ended 31st March 2020 and Independent Examination of 
Financial Statement Report - Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment 
Trust. 

 

5 - 28 

5.   To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business in accordance 
with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
(Proper Officer's view attached). 

 

29 - 30 

6.   To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic 
Year 2020/21. 

 

31 - 44 

7.   Next Meeting: Provisional date of Monday 19th July 2021 at 11.00am.  

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
Trustees: A. Easson 

R. Edwards 
M. Feakins 
D. Jones 
S.B. Jones 
P. Murphy 
B. Thomas 
D. Havard 
R. Clark 
J.D. Hayes 
H. Morgan 
W. Symondson 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in 
[...]
OUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at Remote Microsoft Teams Meeting on Monday, 5th October, 2020 at 11.00 am 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor D. Jones (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: A. Easson, R. Edwards, M. Feakins and 
P. Murphy  
 
Councillor D. Havard (Caerphilly County Borough Council)  
 
H. Morgan – Coleg Gwent 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Nikki Wellington Finance Manager 
Gareth Peel Accounting Technician Trainee 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillor B. Thomas and Professor J.D. Hayes 
 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 
We elected County Councillor D. Jones as Chair. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chair  

 
We appointed Councillor D. Havard as Vice-Chair. 
 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received. 
 
4. Confirmation of the Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust dated 27th January 
2020 were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
5. Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Annual Report for the year 

ended 31st March 2020  
 

The Finance Manager presented the annual report for the year ended 31st March 2020.  
 
In doing so, the Finance Manager would contact the Treasurer regarding how long the 
Roger Edwards Trust would continue to pay into the Monmouthshire Farm School 
Endowment Trust. 
 
We accepted the annual report for the year ended 31st March 2020.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at Remote Microsoft Teams Meeting on Monday, 5th October, 2020 at 11.00 am 

 

6. Investment and Risk Strategy for the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment 
Trust  

 
We received the Investment & Risk Strategy for the Monmouthshire Farm School 
Endowment Trust 2020/21. 
 
We noted the report. 
 
7. Grant Budget for the Financial Year 2020-21  

 

We resolved that the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trus

Minutes of the meeting


CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

 Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy  
Remote Microsoft Teams Meeting 

 Dydd Gwener, 22ain Ionawr, 2021, 11.00 am 
 

 
 
 

 CYNGHORWYR  
YN  
BRESENNOL: 
 

Cynghorydd Sirol: A. Easson, R. Edwards, M.Feakins, D. Jones, 
P. Murphy, D. Havard, R. Clark, J.D. Hayes, H. Morgan 
 

 

SWYDDOGION YN BRESENNOL: 
 
Nikki Wellington Rheolwr Cyllid 
Gareth Peel  
Richard Williams Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 

YMDDIHEURIADAU: 
 

Cynghorydd Sirol S.B. Jones, B. Thomas 
 
 
1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Dim. 
  
 
2. Cadarnhau a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod blaenorol Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol 

Fferm Sir Fynwy.  
 

Cadarnhawyd cofnodion Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy dyddiedig 5ed Hydref 

2020 a’u llofnodi gan y Cadeirydd. 
  
 
3. Adroddiad Blynyddol Cronfa Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy ar 

gyfer y flwyddyn a ddaeth i ben 31 Mawrth 2020 ac Adroddiad Archwiliad Annibynnol 
o'r Datganiad Ariannol - Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy.  

 
Cyflwynodd y Rheolwr Cyllid y cyfrifon terfynol ar gyfer diwedd y flwyddyn 2020.   
  
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo'r cyfrifon.  
  
 
4. Ystyried a ddylid gwahardd y wasg a'r cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod wrth ystyried yr eitem 

fusnes ganlynol yn unol ag Adran 100A o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, fel y'i 
diwygiwyd, ar y sail ei bod yn ôl pob tebyg yn cynnwys datgelu gwybodaeth 
eithriedig fel y'i diffinnir ym Mharagraffau 12 a 14 o Ran 4 o Atodlen 12A i'r Ddeddf.  
(Amgaeir barn y Swyddog Priodol).  

 
Penderfynwyd eithrio'r wasg a'r cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod wrth ystyried yr eitem fusnes ganlynol yn 
unol ag Adran 100A o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, fel y'i diwygiwyd, ar y sail ei bod yn 
cynnwys datgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig yn debygol fel y'i diffinnir ym Mharagraffau 12 a 14 o 
Ran 4 o Atodlen 12A i'r Ddeddf. 
  
 



CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

 Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy  
Remote Microsoft Teams Meeting 

 Dydd Gwener, 22ain Ionawr, 2021, 11.00 am 
 

5. Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Swyddog Plant a Phobl Ifanc ynghylch ceisiadau a 
dderbyniwyd yn erbyn Cronfa Ymddiriedolaeth ar gyfer Blwyddyn Academaidd 
2020/21.  

 
Ystyriwyd 14 o geisiadau a dderbyniwyd yn erbyn Cronfa'r Ymddiriedolaeth, a gyflwynwyd ar 
ran y Prif Swyddog Plant a Phobl Ifanc.  
  
Penderfynodd yr Ymddiriedolaeth:  
  
(i)         bod dyfarniadau'n cael eu gwneud i 13 o ymgeiswyr, fel y cytunwyd, yn amodol ar 

dderbyn derbynebau priodol a thystiolaeth o bresenoldeb;  
  
(ii)        nad oedd un o'r ymgeiswyr yn gymwys i dderbyn cyllid drwy'r Ymddiriedolaeth gan nad 

oeddent yn un o drigolion Gwent.   
  
Cyfanswm y cyllid a ddyfarnwyd i fyfyrwyr yn y cyfarfod oedd £11920.  
  
 
6. Cadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf  

 
Dyddiad dros dro o ddydd Llun 19 Gorffennaf 2021 am 11.00am.  
  
 
 

 
 


